
Cabinet

Tuesday 14 January 2020 at 4.00 pm
Boardrooms 3 - 5 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Lead Member Portfolio
Councillors:

M Butt (Chair) Leader of the Council
McLennan (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Member for 

Resources
Agha Lead Member for Schools, Employment and Skills
Farah Lead Member for Adult Social Care
Hirani Lead Member for Public Health, Culture & Leisure
Miller Lead Member for Community Safety and Engagement
M Patel Lead Member for Children's Safeguarding, Early Help 

and Social Care
Krupa Sheth Lead Member for Environment
Southwood Lead Member for Housing & Welfare Reform
Tatler Lead Member for Regeneration, Property & Planning

For further information contact: Thomas Cattermole, Head of Executive and 
Member Services, 020 8937 5446 thomas.cattermole@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Public Document Pack



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after 
disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating 
in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, answer questions 
or give evidence relating to the matter,
[...]
he subject of a registrable personal 
interest. 



3

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests 
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 6

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 9 
December 2019 as a correct record. 

4 Matters Arising (if any) 

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

5 Petitions (if any) 

To discuss any petitions from members of the public, in accordance with 
Standing Order 66.

6 Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any) 

To consider any reference reports from any of the Council’s two Scrutiny 
Committees. 

6a. Air Quality Scrutiny Task Group Report 7 - 122

To present Cabinet with the report and recommendations from the Air 
Quality Scrutiny Task Group.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Lead Member for Environment 
(Councillor Krupa Sheth)
Contact Officer: Pascoe Sawyers, Head of 
Strategy & Partnerships
Tel: 020 8937 1045
Email: pascoe.sawyers@brent.gov.uk

Community Well-being reports



4

7 Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020 - 2025 123 - 150

This report presents Cabinet with the feedback gathered through the 
recent consultation on the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
(2020 – 2025) and seeks approval to an amended strategy following this 
feedback.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Lead Member for Housing and 
Welfare Reform (Councillor Eleanor Southwood)
Contact Officer: Laurence Coaker, Head of 
Housing Needs
Tel: 020 8937 2788 
Email:laurence.coaker@brent.gov.uk

Children and Young People reports

8 Admissions Arrangements for Community Schools 2021/22 151 - 172

This report seeks Cabinet agreement to the proposed admission 
arrangements for Brent community schools for 2021/22 in accordance with 
statutory requirements, with Admission authorities required to determine 
their admission arrangements by 28 February in the determination year.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Lead Member for Schools, 
Employment & Skills (Councillor Amer Agha MB 
BS, MSc, PHCM)
Contact Officer: Brian Grady, Operational 
Director, Safeguarding, Partnerships & Strategy
Tel: 0208 937 4173
Email:Brian.Grady@brent.gov.uk

Regeneration and Environment reports

9 Morland Gardens Redevelopment 173 - 220

This report seeks Cabinet approval to redevelop a site in Morland 
Gardens, Stonebridge in order to deliver a new education centre, council 
homes, affordable workspace, a public facing café and public realm 
improvements.  The report highlights the strong level of community 
engagement in the design of the scheme along with the high standards of 
environmental sustainability that the building will achieve.

Ward Affected:
Stonebridge

Lead Member: Lead Member for Schools, 
Employment & Skills (Councillor Amer Agha MB 
BS, MSc, PHCM)
Contact Officer: Matthew Dibben, Head of 
Employment, Skills and Enterprise
Tel: 020 8937 1815 
Email:matthew.dibben@brent.gov.uk



5

10 London Councils’ Transport and Environment Committee – 
Governing Agreement Amendment for Electric Vehicle Charging 

221 - 290

This report informs Cabinet of proposals by London Councils’ Transport 
and Environment Committee (LCTEC) to establish a partnership 
arrangement to take on the operational management as well as strategic 
oversight of a London-wide electric vehicle charging point network on 
behalf of London boroughs and the City of London, should this be 
required.  As part of this process, the report also seeks approval to 
amend the LCTEC Governing Agreement to give London Councils 
permission to actively participate in the delivery of the electric vehicle 
infrastructure coordination and delivery function. 

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Lead Member for Environment 
(Councillor Krupa Sheth)
Contact Officer: Gerry Ansell, Head of Planning 
and Development
Tel: 0208 937 6477 
Email:gerry.ansell@brent.gov.uk

Chief Executive's reports

11 Quarter 3  Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 291 - 320

This report provides Cabinet with an update on the current forecast of 
income and expenditure against the Council’s revenue budget for 2019/20 
and other key financial data.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Councillor 
Margaret McLennan)
Contact Officer: Minesh Patel, Director of 
Finance
Tel: 020 8937 4043 
Email:minesh.patel@brent.gov.uk

12 Quarter 3 Capital Budget Monitoring Report 321 - 336

This report sets out the current forecasts of capital expenditure against 
the budget for 2019/20, highlights the key achievements of the 
programme, notes any budget changes since initial approval and sets out 
the various elements of financing. 

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Councillor 
Margaret McLennan)
Contact Officer: Minesh Patel, Director of 
Finance
Tel: 020 8937 4043 
Email:minesh.patel@brent.gov.uk



6

13 Exclusion of Press and Public 

No items have been identified in advance of the meeting that will require 
the exclusion of the press or public.

14 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting. Any decisions taken urgently under this heading must 
comply with the provisions outlined in paragraph’s 12 and 38 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Rules (Part 2 of the Constitution).

Date of the next meeting: Monday 10 February 2020

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 9 December 2019 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Agha, Farah, Hirani, Miller, M Patel, Krupa Sheth, Southwood and Tatler

1. Apologies for Absence 

None.

2. Declarations of Interest 

None.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 November 2019 
be approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters Arising (if any) 

5. Petitions (if any) 

None.

6. Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any) 

None.

7. Housing - New Council Homes Development Programme - Mixed Sites 
Approval 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Welfare Reform, Councillor Eleanor 
Southwood, introduced the report providing an update on progress made towards 
delivering against the Council’s housing target of 1,000 new affordable homes over 
the next five years (2019 - 2024) through the New Council Homes Programme 
(NCHP). Councillor Southwood indicated that examples of Landscaping Project 
Design and New Council Homes Programme were detailed in the Appendices A, B 
and C of the report respectively.

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Muhammed But, welcomed the report.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet:

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 9 December 2019

(1) Note the contents of the report and progress to date in delivering both the 
New Council Homes Programme (NCHP) and other programmes and 
projects in place to deliver a total of 5,000 new affordable homes in the 
borough by 2024.

(2) Approve the following 5 development sites, as detailed within the report:
 

 Dudden Hill Community Centre (Brent Indian Community Centre);
 Honeypot Lane;
 London Road;
 Learie Constantine; and
 Stonebridge (3 individual sites).

(3) Agrees to delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Community 
Wellbeing, in consultation with the Lead Member for Housing and Welfare 
Reform, to award development / construction contracts with developers / 
contractors in respect of the sites listed in (2) above using the procurement 
app
[...]
he Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor 
Margaret McLennan, introduced the report providing a summary of the findings from 
the recent Equality Matters consultation and presented the draft Equality Strategy 
2019-23 together with an Action Plan for 2019/20.

RESOLVED that Cabinet, having considered the headline findings of the 
consultation, approves the draft Equality Strategy 2019-23 at set out in Appendix 1 
of the report and the Action Plan as set out in Appendix 2 of the report.

16. Exclusion of Press and Public 

There were no items that required exclusion of the press or public.

17. Any other urgent business 

None.

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Muhammed Butt, took the opportunity at the 
end of the meeting to wish residents, staff and colleagues a Merry Christmas and 
Happy New Year.  He extended thanks to Council staff for their hard work and 
dedication throughout 2019.

The meeting ended at 10.36 am

Page 5



Cabinet - 9 December 2019

COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT 
Chair

Page 6



Cabinet
14 January 2020

Report from Assistant Chief 
Executive

Air Quality Scrutiny Task Group Report

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: Non Key Decision
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices:
Appendix 1: Brent Breathes -  Report of the 

Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny 
Committee: Air Quality Scrutiny 
Inquiry

Background Papers: None.

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Michael Carr - Senior Scrutiny Policy Officer
michael.carr@brent.gov.uk
020 8937 2855

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Air Quality Scrutiny Task Group 
Report for consideration and executive response (attached at Appendix 1).    

2.0 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Air Quality Scrutiny Report and recommendations be noted. 

3.0 Detail 

3.1 The Resources and Public Realm 
[...]
ally left blank



Cabinet
14 January 2020

 

Report from the Strategic Director 
of Community Wellbeing

Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy (2020 – 2025)

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: Key 
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices:

Three
Appendix 1: Homelessness & Rough Sleepers 

Strategy
Appendix 2: Consultation Portal Feedback
Appendix 3: Homelessness Forum Feedback

Background Papers: None.

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Laurence Coaker
Head of Housing Needs
Laurence.Coaker@brent.gov.uk
020 8937 2788

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report presents the feedback gathered through the recent consultation on 
the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy (2020 – 2025) and includes 
an amended strategy draft following this feedback. 

2.0 Recommendations for Cabinet

2.1 That cabinet note the consultation feedback and subsequent amendments to 
the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy (2020 – 2025). 

2.2 That Cabinet approves the finalised version of the Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy (2020 – 2025) for publication. 

3.0 Background 

3.1 Under Section 1(1) of the Homelessness Act 2002, every local authority in 
England has the power to carry out a homelessness review for their district and 

Page 123

Agenda Item 7



formulate a homelessness strategy based on the results of that review.  In order 
to appropriately inform this strategy, a homelessness review must take place. 
Section 2(1) of the Homelessness Act 2002 states that a homelessness review 
should consider:

 The current and likely future levels of homelessness within the local 
area; 

 The activities which are carried out for preventing homelessness as well 
as securing accommodation or providing support for those who are, may 
become or have been homeless; and

 The resources allocated to these activities.

3.2 Pursuant 
[...]
 are not eligible for statutory services. 

 Would like to see improved access to social prescribing, recognising that it can reduce the isolation often experienced by homeless people, 
improving health and wellbeing outcomes. P

age 149



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report seeks Cabinet agreement to the proposed admission arrangements for 
Brent community schools for 2021/22 in accordance with statutory requirements. 
Admission authorities are required to determine their admission arrangements by 
28 February in the determination year.

2.0 Recommendations

That Cabinet:

Cabinet 
14 January 2020 

 
Report from the Strategic 

Director of Children and Young 
People 

Brent Council’s School Admission Arrangements for 
Community Primary Schools 2021/22

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: Key
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices:

Three
Appendix 1: List of Community Primary Schools 

in Brent
Appendix 2: Proposed Admissions 

Arrangements for Community 
Schools 2021/2022

Appendix 3: Consultation document on 
oversubscription criteria for Brent 
Community Primary Schools for 
2021/2022 entry

Background Papers: None 

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Brian Grady
Operational Director, Safeguarding, Partnerships 
and Strategy
Brian.grady@brent.gov.uk
020 8937 4713

Page 151

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Brian.grady@brent.gov.uk


2.1  Agrees the proposed admission arrangements for Brent community schools for 
the 2021/2022 academic year (Appendix 2).

3.0 Detail

3.1 This report relates to the admission arrangements and oversubscription criteria of 
Brent community primary schools only. Brent Council is the admission authority 
for 30 community primary schools in the Borough (Appendix 1). Voluntary Aided 
(VA) and foundation schools, academies and free schools are their own admis
[...]
.0 Recommendation(s) 

That Cabinet:

2.1 Approve the proposal to invest up to £43m to deliver a state of the art adult 
education centre, 65 new affordable homes, 675 sq metres affordable 
workspace for start-up businesses from the local community, and a public 
facing café at 1 Morland Gardens. 

2.2 Note that the proposal to invest up to £43m at 1 Morland Gardens includes the 
cost of the 2 year service decant and encompasses £6.5m of the GLA 
affordable housing grant.

2.3 Note the risk that if the Stonebridge Primary School Annexe isn’t used for 
decant, outlined in paragraphs 3.43-3.47, it may not be viable to deliver the 
project in accordance with the delivery timetable at paragraph 3.42, with there 
being various risks as detailed in paragraph 3.48, to include a risk that 
alternative capacity for classes could not be found, meaning a period of 2 years 
where Brent Start would have to close a significant portion of its provision.  

2.4 Delegate authority to the Strategic Director Regeneration and Environment, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Schools, Employment and Skills, to 
carry out the consultation process with third parties prior to appropriation and 
thereafter to consider responses prior to appropriating 1 Morland Gardens.

2.5 Delegate authority to the Strategic Director Regeneration and Environment to 
appropriate 1 Morland Gardens for planning purposes and use its powers under 
section 203 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016 to override third party rights. 

2.6 Approve the procurement of a delivery partner to deliver the redevelopment of 
1 Morland Gardens.

2.7 Delegate authority to the Strategic Director Regeneration and Environment to 
approve the pre-tender considerations for the procurement of the delivery 
partner and thereafter arrange for Officers to evaluate tenders on the basis of 
the approved evaluation criteria.

2.8 Delegate authority to the Strategic Director Regeneration and Environment in 
consultation with the Cab
[...]
sabled living allowance (DLA)

1819 Proportion of Learners by Age 1819 Proportion of Learners by Ethnicity1819 Proportion of Learner by Ward

Neighbouring Boroughs

Neighbouring Boroughs

* Not claiming benefits – consists of learners who may 

be one of the following categories:

P
age 217



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 7: Economic Indices of Deprivation

Page 219



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet
14 January 2020

 

Report from the Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and environment

London Councils’ Transport and Environment Committee –Governing 
Agreement Amendment for Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: Key
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices:

Appendix A: LTEC Electric Vehicle Coordination 
Function October 2019

Appendix B: LTEC Proposed Responsibilities of EV 
Coordination Function

Appendix C: LTEC Governing Agreement 2001 
(updated to July 2017)

Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Sandor Fazekas
Project Development Manager
Sandor.fazekas@brent.gov.uk
020 8937 5113

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. To inform Cabinet of proposals by London Councils’ Transport and Environment 
Committee (LCTEC) to establish a partnership arrangement to take on the 
operational management as well as strategic oversight of a London-wide electric 
vehicle charging point network on behalf of London boroughs and the City of 
London, should this be required. 

1.2. To provide details of the requirement to amend the LCTEC Governing Agreement 
to give London Councils permission to actively participate in the delivery of the 
electric vehicle infrastructure coordination and delivery function. 

2. Recommendation(s) 

2.1. Cabinet agrees to delegate authority to London Councils’ Transport and 
Environment Committee to exercise the further functions under section 16 of the 
2013 London Local Authorities and Transport Act 2013 as set out in this report in 
paragraph 3.13 and Appendices A and B.

Page 221

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Sandor.fazekas@brent.gov.uk


2.2. Cabinet authorises the Council’s Director of Legal, HR, Audit and Investigations 
to sign any necessary documents to give effect to the variation of the London 
Council’s Transport and Environment Committee Governing Agreement dated 13 
December 2001 (as amended).

3. Detail 

3.1. All London authorities participate in the LCTEC. This committee provides a range 
of services such as the administration of parking and traffic appeals, the Lorry 
Control Scheme and the Freedom Pass scheme. LCTEC also lobbies on behalf 
of London boroughs regarding transport and environment policies generated by 
government departments, the European Union, and the Mayor of London.

3.2. London is currently suffering from poor air quality, a major source being from 
transport emissions. Electric vehicles offer an opportunity to reduce the source of 
air pollution. Development of an electric vehicle charging network will encourage 
residents and businesses to switch from petrol and diesel vehicles to cleaner 
electric vehicles, removing the charging angst that is preventing an increased 
uptake at present.

3.3. London Councils’ Go Ultra Low City Scheme (GULCS) bid to the Office for Low 
Emission Vehicles’ was submitted by the Mayor of London, Transport for London 
(TfL) and London Council’s in October 2016. The bid involved a number of work 
streams including installation of residential charge points, installation of charge 
points at car club bays and the establishment of a Pan-London delivery vehicle for 
new charging points. London’s bid was successful and was awarded £13m of 
funding.

3.4. London Councils and TfL are currently delivering the GULCS project, which 
involves granting funds to various London local authorities to install electric vehicle 
charging p
[...]
dget 

that was presented to 

Cabinet in November 

2019, it is proposed that 

this saving does not go 

ahead

P
age 319



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet
14 January 2020

 

Report from the Director of Finance

Quarter 3 Capital Budget Monitoring Report 2019/20

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: Non-Key
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices:
Two:
Appendix 1: Financial Summaries (by board)
Appendix 2: Risks to delivery of the Capital 

Programme
Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Daniel Omisore
Deputy Director of Finance
Daniel.omisore@brent.gov.uk
020 8937 3057

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1     This report sets out the current forecasts of capital expenditure against the 
budget for 2019/20, highlights the key achievements of the programme, notes 
any budget changes since initial approval and sets out the various elements of 
financing. 

1.2 The programme is forecasting to spend £229.1m across all schemes against a 
budget of £246.7m, which equates to a 93% spend.

1.3     The underspend of £17.6m primarily relates to:

- an underspend of £17.9m in housing and £0.7m in Public Realm; 
- offset by an overspend of £1.6m in South Kilburn and other small combined; 

and
- variances totalling £0.6m underspend. 

1.4  The key risks to the programme are summarised in Appendix 2.

1.5   Table 1 summarises the overall capital position. 

Page 321

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Daniel.omisore@brent.gov.uk


Table 1

Executive Cost Summary -  2019/20 Predicted Outturn Performance 92.88%

£m
Original 
budget

Revised 
Budget

Commitme
nts

YTD Spend
Previous 

Fcst
Current 

Fcst
FY 

Variance

Totals 257.59 246.70 54.19 49.45 289.44 229.13 - 17.57

Corporate Landlord 52.16 50.55 1.36 3.10 50.77 50.64 0.09

Regeneration 1.73 2.02 0.08 1.45 6.87 1.86 - 0.16

St Raphael's 0.86 0.99 0.28 0.15 0.

Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Tuesday 14 January 2020 at 4.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Agha, Farah, Hirani, Miller, Krupa Sheth, Southwood and Tatler

Also present: Councillors Colwill, Ezeajughi, Long, Mahmood, Nerva and Stephens

1. Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mili Patel.

2. Declarations of Interest 

None

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th December 2020 
be approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters Arising (if any) 

None

5. Petitions (if any) 

None

6. Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any) 

6.1 Air Quality Task Group Report 

The Cabinet noted the deputation received from the representative of Clear Air for 
Brent, Mark Falcon and additional comments made by, Councillor Neil Nerva in 
relation to the report. Both commended the task group report and the work of the 
task group members. Councillor Neil Nerva highlighted the issue or air quality 
around Wembley Stadium, especially on event days.  He encouraged the relevant 
Cabinet Members to take the lead with the Football Association, Wembley Park and 
other stakeholders in tackling the issue of air quality on event days.

The Chair of the Air Quality Scrutiny Task Group, Councillor Tom Stephens, 
introduced the report and recommendations from the Air Quality Scrutiny Task 
Group.



Cabinet - 14 January 2020

Councillor Stephens stated that in July 2019, the Resources and Public Realm 
Scrutiny Committee established a task group to look into air quality in the borough.  
He advised that after six months of work, it was a pleasure to present the results of 
the investigations along with recommendations on what more it was felt the Council 
needs to do to improve air quality in Brent.

Councillor Tom Stephens ended his introduction by expressing his thanks to all 
those who had devoted their time and energy to the work of the task group, 
including the many officers in Brent Council who had supported its work and the 
many witnesses who had gone out of their way to provide evidence to the inquiry. 
Councillor Stephens also thanked Clean Air for Brent and Brent Cycling Campaign, 
who had served on the task group.

Councillors Muhammed Butt, Krupa Sheth, Tom Miller, Margaret McLennan, 
Shama Tatler and Eleanor Southwood, also contributed to the discussion 
congratulating Councillor Stephens and task group members for the piece of work.

Councillor Butt (as Leader of the Council) ended by also thanking everyone who 
had contributed to the work of the task group and stated that a full response to the 
report’s recommendations from the Cabinet Member for Environment would follow.

RESOLVED that Cabinet note the Air Quality Scrutiny Report and 
recommendations.

7. Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020 - 2025 

The Cabinet Member for Housing & Welfare Reform, Councillor Eleanor 
Southwood, introduced the report. The report presented the feedback gathered 
through the recent consultation on the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
(2020/25) and included, an amended strategy draft following the feedback.

Councillor Southwood, thanked the Homelessness Forum for their work.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

(1) Note the consultation feedback and subsequent amendments to the draft 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy (2020 – 2025).

(2) Approve the finalised version of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy (2020 – 2025) for publication.

8. Admissions Arrangements for Community Schools 2021/22 

The Cabinet Member for Schools, Employment and Skills, Councillor Amar Agha, 
introduced the report seeking Cabinet’s agreement to the proposed admission 
arrangements for Brent Community Schools, for 2021/22 in accordance with, 
statutory requirements. Cabinet noted that Admission authorities were required to 
determine their admission arrangements by 28 February in the determination year. 



Cabinet - 14 January 2020

RESOLVED that Cabinet approve the proposed admission arrangements for Brent 
community schools for the 2021/2022 academic year (as detailed within Appendix 2 
of the report).

9. Morland Gardens Redevelopment 

Councillor Muhammed Butt welcomed Councillor Ernest Ezeajughi to the meeting. 
Councillor Ezeajughi, Stonebridge Ward Councillor, stated that he was speaking on 
behalf of all the Stonebridge Ward Councillors. He thanked the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Welfare Reform, Councillor Eleanor Southwood, for addressing initial 
concerns expressed during the consultation period.

Councillor Muhammed Butt welcomed Errol Donald, Chief Creative Officer, BANG 
Edutainment Ltd, to the meeting. Mr Donald (representing the Morland Gardens 
Community Steering Group) spoke in support of the proposals welcoming the 
collaboration with the Council.

The Cabinet Member for Schools, Employment and Skills, Councillor Amar Agha, 
then introduced the report seeking approval to redevelop 1 Morland Gardens, 
Stonebridge, London, NW10 8DY to deliver a new education centre, new council 
homes, affordable workspace, a public facing café and realm improvements.

RESOLVED that having noted the deputation received from by Errol Donald and 
additional representations made by the Ward Councillor, Councillor Ezajughi in 
relation to the scheme, Cabinet:

(1) Approve the proposal to invest up to £43m to deliver a state of the art adult 
education centre, 65 new affordable homes, 675sq metres affordable 
workspace for start-up businesses from the local community and a public 
facing café at 1 Morland Gardens. 

(2) Note that the proposal to invest up to £43m at 1 Morland Gardens includes, 
the cost of the 2-year service decant and encompasses £6.5m of the GLA 
affordable housing grant.

(3) Note the risk that if the Stonebridge Primary School Annexe isn’t used for 
decant, as outlined in paragraphs 3.43-3.47 of the report, it may not be 
viable to deliver the project in accordance with the delivery timetable at 
paragraph 3.42 in the report, with there being various risks as detailed in 
paragraph 3.48 of the report, to include a risk that alternative capacity for 
classes could not be found meaning, a period of 2 years where Brent Start 
would have to close, a significant portion of its provision.  

(4) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director Regeneration and Environment, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Schools, Employment and Skills, 
to carry out the consultation process with third parties prior to appropriation 
and thereafter, to consider responses prior to appropriating 1 Morland 
Gardens.

(5) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director Regeneration and Environment 
to appropriate 1 Morland Gardens for planning purposes and use its powers, 



Cabinet - 14 January 2020

under section 203 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016 to override, third 
party rights. 

(6) Approve the procurement of a delivery partner to deliver the redevelopment 
of 1 Morland Gardens.

(7) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director Regeneration and Environment 
to approve the pre-tender considerations for the procurement of the delivery 
partner and thereafter, arrange for Officers to evaluate tenders on the basis 
of the approved evaluation criteria.

(8) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director Regeneration and Environment in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Schools, Employment and Skills, to 
award the contract for a developer partner.

10. London Councils’ Transport and Environment Committee – Governing 
Agreement Amendment for Electric Vehicle Charging 

The Cabinet Member for Environment, Councillor Krupa Sheth, introduced the 
report that informed Cabinet of proposals by London Councils’ Transport and 
Environment Committee (LCTEC) to establish a partnership arrangement and take 
on the operational management as well as, strategic oversight of a London-wide 
electric vehicle charging point network, on behalf of London boroughs and the City 
of London, should this be required.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

(1) Delegate authority to London Councils’ Transport and Environment Committee 
to exercise the further functions under section 16 of the 2013 London Local 
Authorities and Transport Act 2013, as set out in the report in paragraph 3.13 
and Appendices A and B.

(2) Cabinet also authorised the Council’s Director of Legal, HR, Audit and 
Investigations to sign any necessary documents to give effect to the variation 
of the London Council’s Transport and Environment Committee Governing 
Agreement, dated 13 December 2001 (as amended).

10. London Councils’ Transport and Environment Committee – Governing 
Agreement Amendment for Electric Vehicle Charging 

The Cabinet Member for Environment, Councillor Krupa Sheth, introduced the 
report that informed Cabinet of proposals by London Councils’ Transport and 
Environment Committee (LCTEC) to establish a partnership arrangement and take 
on the operational management as well as, strategic oversight of a London-wide 
electric vehicle charging point network, on behalf of London boroughs and the City 
of London, should this be required.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

(1) Delegate authority to London Councils’ Transport and Environment Committee 
to exercise the further functions under section 16 of the 2013 London Local 



Cabinet - 14 January 2020

Authorities and Transport Act 2013, as set out in the report in paragraph 3.13 
and Appendices A and B.

(2) Cabinet also authorised the Council’s Director of Legal, HR, Audit and 
Investigations to sign any necessary documents to give effect to the variation 
of the London Council’s Transport and Environment Committee Governing 
Agreement, dated 13 December 2001 (as amended).

11. Quarter 3 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor 
Margaret McLennan, introduced the report setting out the current forecast of 
income and expenditure against the revenue budget for 2019/20 and other key 
financial data. 

RESOLVED that Cabinet note the overall financial position and the actions being 
taken to manage the issues identified within the report.

12. Quarter 3 Capital Budget Monitoring Report 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor 
Margaret McLennan, introduced the report setting out the current forecasts of 
capital expenditure against the budget for 2019/20, highlighting the key 
achievements of the programme, notes any budget changes since initial approval 
and sets put the various elements of financing.

RESOLVED that Cabinet note the overall capital financial position.

13. Exclusion of Press and Public 

There were no items that require exclusion of the press or public.

14. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting ended at 5.05 pm

COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT 
Chair


